
 

Hard copies of this document are considered uncontrolled. Please refer to the Maritime Safety Queensland website for the latest version. 
Port Procedures and Information for Shipping – Port of Townsville, December 2024 97 

 
 

16. Appendices 
16.1 Townsville Port and Pilotage 98 
16.2 Townsville Pilotage & Compulsory Pilotage areas 99 
16.3 Townsville Pilot Boarding Places 100 
16.4 Townsville Prohibited Anchorage Area 101 
16.5 Townsville Outer Harbour 102 
16.6 Townsville Port 103 
16.7 Townsville - Ross Creek and Breakwater Marina 104 
16.8 Breakwater Marina Channel – Sector light 105 
16.9 Townsville Ross River 106 
16.10 Townsville Anchorages 107 
16.11 Townsville VTS Map 108 
16.12 Townsville Warning to Vessels – Ship Navigation Areas 109 
16.13 Townsville harbour – Port busy Restricted area 110 
16.14 Request to Immobilise Main Engines whilst alongside 111 
16.15 Request to Immobilise Main Engines whilst at anchorage 112 
16.16 Application for reduction in Tugs 113 
16.17 Tug commands and indicated responses. 114 
16.18 Gas Free Declaration 115 
16.19 Chemist’s Certificate of Compliance 116 
16.20 Pilot Transfer Arrangements – Checklist 117 
 



 

Hard copies of this document are considered uncontrolled. Please refer to the Maritime Safety Queensland website for the latest version. 
Port Procedures and Information for Shipping – Port of Townsville, December 2024 98 

 
 

16.1 Townsville Port and Pilotage 
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16.2 Townsville Pilotage & Compulsory Pilotage areas 
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16.3 Townsville Pilot Boarding Places 
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16.4 Townsville Prohibited Anchorage Area   
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16.5 Townsville Outer Harbour  
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16.6 Townsville Port 
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16.7 Townsville - Ross Creek and Breakwater Marina 
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16.8 Breakwater Marina Channel – Sector light 
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16.9 Townsville Ross River 
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16.10 Townsville Anchorages 
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16.11 Townsville VTS Map 
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16.12 Townsville Warning to Vessels – Ship Navigation 
Areas 
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16.13  Townsville harbour – Port busy Restricted area 
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16.14 Request to Immobilise Main Engines whilst 
alongside 

Link to fillable PDF 

ON EACH OCCASION THIS FORM IS TO BE COMPLETED & SIGNED BY THE MASTER AND 
UPLOADED AGAINST THE  QSHIPS MOVEMENT AND EMAILED TO TOWNSVILLE VTS

 

https://www.support.transport.qld.gov.au/qt/formsdat.nsf/Forms/QF5201
https://qships.tmr.qld.gov.au/webx/
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16.15 Request to Immobilise Main Engines whilst at 
anchorage 

Link to fillable PDF 

ON EACH OCCASION THIS FORM IS TO BE COMPLETED & SIGNED BY THE MASTER AND 
UPLOADED AGAINST THE  QSHIPS MOVEMENT AND EMAILED TO TOWNSVILLE VTS   

https://www.support.transport.qld.gov.au/qt/formsdat.nsf/forms/QF5387
https://qships.tmr.qld.gov.au/webx/
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16.16 Application for reduction in Tugs 
Link to fillable PDF 

https://www.support.transport.qld.gov.au/qt/FORMSDAT.nsf/bcb0918fa0fe80384a2577d10026d747/4e49a1db6e8876194a2589440019c6a7?OpenDocument


 

Hard copies of this document are considered uncontrolled. Please refer to the Maritime Safety Queensland website for the latest version. 
Port Procedures and Information for Shipping – Port of Townsville, December 2024 114 

 
 

 

16.17 Tug commands and indicated responses. 
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16.18 Gas Free Declaration 
Link to fillable PDF 

 

https://www.support.transport.qld.gov.au/qt/formsdat.nsf/Forms/QF5202
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16.19 Chemist’s Certificate of Compliance 
 

Email Completed Declaration Form To: 

Port of Townsville Limited  
Port Operations Officer ........................... …dutyofficer@townsville-port.com.au 

Maritime Safety Queensland  
Manager (VTM) ...................................... vtstownsville@msq.qld.gov.au 

Tankers Operating without Inert Gas  

 Tankers operating without inert gas may only berth at a non tanker berth provided all cargo tanks, slop tanks, cargo 
lines and associated pipe work are certified gas free by an independent chemist. That is, that the vessel is in a 
completely gas free condition.  

 Tankers Operating with Inert Gas: 
 The vessel's inert gas system must be fully operational so as to maintain a positive pressure in inerted tanks at all 

times. If work is to be carried out on the ship's inert gas installation or boiler or other sections of plant or piping which 
affect inert gas supply, an independent supply of inert gas is to be put into place and fully operational prior to repair 
work commencing. 

 Any tank, including slop tanks, containing high flash point cargo or residues, must have the ullage space maintained 
in an inert condition unless otherwise authorised by the Port of Townsville Limited.  

 All empty tanks that last carried a low flash cargo must be washed and/or gas freed and not have a vapour test 
reading in excess of the equivalent to 1% hydrocarbon as referenced to Hexane.  

 Any empty tank that last carried a low flash cargo and has not been gas freed must not have a hydrocarbon content 
exceeding 2% by volume.  

 Special conditions apply to slop tank(s) that contain low flash point slops/products.  

a) Wherever possible slops should be confined to a single designated slops tank.  

b) If the flash point is <60°C then the tank must be tested and certified that the content of low flash product 
within the slops does not exceed 5% of the tank’s volume. 

c) The ullage space of the slop tank must be inerted.  

 Positive inert gas pressure on tanks is to be maintained at all times and the oxygen content of the inert gas must not 
exceed 5%.  

 If a vessel's inert gas system were not operational, then she would be classed as a "tanker operating without inert 
gas" and is to follow the requirements as per a vessel of this type.  

DECLARATION  

I   __________________________________________________________________  of  

  __________________________________________________  an independent chemist hereby declare that I have examined 

the vessel______________________ and it has met all of the conditions as stated above at ____________hrs on         /       /       

. 

Proposed Berth:  _____________________________________   Proposed berthing details: 

Arrival time/date at berth:  ____________________________________   Departure time/date at 

berth:_______________________ 

Signed ________________________ (an independent chemist)  Return Fax  

Number:______________________ 

If the ship’s tank contents status changes for any reason, a new “Chemist’s Certificate of Compliance” must be issued and 

approved. Permission is granted for the vessel to berth in accordance with the details outlined in this declaration: 

_______________________ _____/_____/________ 
Authorised Officer Date 
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16.20 Pilot Transfer Arrangements – Checklist  
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